A
TForce
LSM

A TFI International Company

PAGE 1 OF 2

LOGISTICS TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND TARIFF

The Logistics Terms and Conditions and Tariff ("TFLSM TERMS")
shall apply to all logistics services facilitated by, through or on behalf of
TForce LSM, LLC a TFI International company, with a principal place of
business located at 1000 Windham Parkway, Bolingbrook, IL 60490
("TFLSM") and the undersigned ("CUSTOMER").

The TFLSM TERMS shall have precedence and governance over any
other agreement, bill of lading, load confirmation or shipping document,
unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing by a corporate officer of
TFLSM and an authorized representative of CUSTOMER.

1. Logistics Services. TFLSM shall arrange for the pick-up, transport
and delivery of General Commodities on behalf of CUSTOMER to, from or
within the U.S., Canada and Mexico. TFLSM makes no express or implied
warranties or guarantees concerning pick up or delivery time or the locating
of a Carrier to provide the transportation services requested by
CUSTOMER, and nothing contained in the TFLSM TERMS shall be
construed to require TFLSM to accept shipments from CUSTOMER. To
the extent that CUSTOMER obtains records set forth in 49 C.F.R. § 371.3
by any means whatsoever, CUSTOMER shall refrain from utilizing such
records in negotiating services by or through any third party and
CUSTOMER further acknowledges and agrees that all such records shall
comprise TFLSM's confidential information.

2. Transportation Service Providers. TFLSM shall select Carriers who
are contractually obligated pursuant to the following:

2.1. Carrier shall be trained in the proper handling and safe transportation
of CUSTOMER's goods, including hazardous materials endorsement, if
applicable.

2.2. Carrier shall possess governmental operating authority under any
applicable federal, state or provincial agency to perform the transportation
services in intrastate, interstate and/or foreign commerce, including, but
not limited to, the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA),
and shall meet Customs-Trade Partnership Against Terrorism (C-TPAT)
minimum security standards.

2.3. Carrier shall maintain insurance coverages as required by the federal
or state jurisdiction governing Carrier operations, including $100,000 cargo
liability coverage (no Mexico liability), unless otherwise requested by
CUSTOMER and agreed by a corporate officer of TFLSM and an
authorized representative of CUSTOMER prior to Carrier transportation of
the shipment.

2.4. Carrier equipment shall be clean, safe, and properly maintained and
meet all applicable governmental regulatory standards and requirements,
including without limitation compliance with applicable California Air
Resources Board (CARB) requirements.

2.5. No lien shall be placed upon CUSTOMER's goods.

3. Rates and Charges. The rates and charges shall include not only the
TFLSM services involved in performing logistics services, but also the
actual transportation services performed by the Carrier. The parties shall
execute a rate agreement before each shipment to which such rate
agreement applies. Any rate agreement can be supplemented or revised
by written agreement signed by both parties or mutual electronic
acknowledgement prior to transportation of the shipment, by electronic
transmission by TFLSM to CUSTOMER if not objected to by CUSTOMER,
in writing, within twenty- four (24) hours from the date and time transmitted.

3.1. Inthe event services are performed and it is subsequently discovered
that there was no applicable or understood rate agreement with
CUSTOMER, the charges invoiced by TFLSM shall be the agreed upon
contract rate for the services performed.

4. Payment Terms. TFLSM shall invoice CUSTOMER for original
charges no later than thirty (30) days from the delivery date, and
CUSTOMER shall promptly issue payment to TFLSM no later than fifteen
(15) calendar days from the invoice date, or as otherwise expressly
agreed in writing by a corporate officer of TFLSM and an authorized
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representative of CUSTOMER.

4.1. The filing, investigation, processing and disposition of all overcharge
or undercharge claims for freight charges hereunder shall be
governed by the provisions of §49 CFR Part 378. CUSTOMER shall
have no right of withholding payment or offset for alleged
overcharges or duplicate payments without the prior written consent
of TFLSM.

5. Cargo Liability. TFLSM is not a motor carrier and assumes no
motor carrier responsibility for cargo loss or damage in the event that the
National Motor Freight Traffic Association (NMFTA) form of bill of lading
(effective in August 2016) is utilized. The insertion of TFLSM's nhame as
the Carrier on a bill of lading shall be for the shipper’s convenience only
and shall not change TFLSM’s status as a property broker nor the
Carrier’s status as a motor carrier. Unless otherwise expressly agreed in
writing by a corporate officer of TFLSM and an authorized representative
of CUSTOMER, the following cargo liability terms and conditions
respecting the CUSTOMER commodities, mode of transportation and
logistics services performed shall govern Carrier transportation of
shipments.

5.1. Carrier shall be liable to shipper, its agents and assigns, for the full
actual loss of or to shipper’s goods as and to the same extent that liability
is imposed on motor carriers pursuant to 49 USC §14706, with such liability
to exist from the time of receipt of any goods by Carrier, signified by a
signed bill of lading by Carrier, until proper delivery and receipt by receiver
has been made.

5.2. Carrier maximum liability for cargo loss or damage, unless otherwise
expressly agreed in writing by corporate representatives of the parties prior
to shipment tender, shall not exceed $100,000 USD per trailer load within
the contiguous United States and Canada.

5.3. Carrier liability as a rail carrier shall be governed by the applicable
tariffs, directories, agreements, rules or policies governing intermodal
transportation published by the rail carrier in effect at the time of shipment.

5.4. Carrier shall have no liability for cargo loss, damage or delay of any
kind caused by an act of God, the public enemy, the authority of law,
inherent vice or nature of the cargo, or the acts or omissions of shipper, its
agents, employees, customers, clients, consignees, or consignors.

5.5. Carrier shall have no liability for delay in pick up or delivery, or the
deterioration of goods resulting from delay, unless expressly agreed in
writing.

5.6. Carrier shall have no liability for cargo loss, damage or delay within
Mexico, or while shipper's goods are in the custody or control of any
customs brokers, freight forwarders, drayage companies, or cartage
agents involved in transporting goods for or on behalf of shipper at or
across the U.S./Mexico border.

5.7. Carrier liability shall not be altered by pre-printed terms and
conditions on a bill of lading, trip sheet, load confirmation or other
shipping document issued by CUSTOMER.

5.8. CUSTOMER shall have no right of withholding payment or offset
against charges with respect to cargo loss, damage or delay.

5.9. Cargo claims shall be governed by 49 CFR Part 370 (49 C.F.R. Part
1005 for rail shipments) with respect to the filing, investigation, processing
and disposition. Any action or proceeding to recover cargo loss or
damages alleged to be due hereunder shall be commenced no later than
nine (9) months after delivery, or in the case of non-delivery within (9)
months after a reasonable time for delivery has elapsed. Any action or
proceeding at law to recover for cargo loss or damages alleged to be due
hereunder shall be instituted against Carrier no later than two (2) years and
one (1) day from the date which Carrier provides written notice of
disallowance of any portion of such claim.

6. Indemnification. TFLSM shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
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CUSTOMER, its affiliates, parent companies, and subsidiaries, and their
respective employees, directors, officers, agents and representatives from
and against any and all claims, actions, suits, settlements, judgments,
losses, damages (excluding cargo liability governed by Section 5), and
court costs, including reasonable attorney fees, to the extent proximately
caused by (i) the negligent acts or omissions or willful misconduct of
TFLSM; or (iii) the failure of TFLSM to comply with applicable laws, rules
or regulations, except to the extent any such claim is caused by
CUSTOMER, its agents, employees, contractors, consignees, consignors
or any third party relating thereto. In no event shall TFLSM liability and
indemnity obligations hereunder exceed $1,000,000 USD in the
aggregate.

6.1. TFLSM shall have no liability or obligation to CUSTOMER or any
indemnitee for indirect or consequential damages, including, without
limitation, lost profits, or loss of business revenue or earnings, whether or
not such damages could reasonably be foreseen or their likelihood has
been disclosed to such party.

6.2. TFLSM shall have no liability for CUSTOMER special damages,
penalties or chargebacks, unless such terms are expressly agreed in
writing by a corporate officer of TFLSM and an authorized representative
of CUSTOMER prior to Carrier transportation of the shipment.

7. Insurance. TFLSM shall maintain liability and contingent coverage in
the following minimum amounts: Commercial General Liability $1,000,000;
Commercial Automobile Liability $1,000,000; Cargo Liability $100,000 (no
Mexico liability); Errors & Omissions $1,000,000; Employer's Liability
$1,000,000; Workers’ Compensation In accordance with applicable state
law. CUSTOMER shall have no waiver of subrogation rights with respect
to TFLSM or its insurer.

8. Force Majeure. TFLSM shall have no liability hereunder for failure or
delay in the performance of a required obligation if and to the extent such
failure or delay is caused by acts of God, natural disasters, strikes, acts of
terrorism, war (declared or undeclared), riot or other civil disturbances,
compliance with governmental laws or orders, delay or performance failure
of third parties, events that are unforeseeable or unavoidable and beyond
remedy if foreseen or other events which are beyond the reasonable
control of such party and render the full or partial performance of the
TFLSM TERMS impossible or impracticable, and such party resumes its
performance as soon as reasonably possible.

9. Governing Law. General principles of U.S. Federal Transportation
Law, Statutes and Regulations shall apply to the extent not expressly
waived herein, or as otherwise expressly agreed in writing by a corporate
officer of TFLSM and an authorized representative of CUSTOMER.

10. Independent Contractor. Nothing herein shall be construed as or
imply that the Carrier transporting shipments are employees or agents of
TFLSM or CUSTOMER. The Carrier are third party entities and
independent contractors which have sole control, supervision and direction
respecting their operations, equipment, transportation methods, and
employees, including, but not limited to, drivers, lumpers and helpers. The
Carrier have exclusive management and control over its operations in all
manner whatsoever and TFLSM is only responsible to contractually
obligate such Carrier to perform the transportation services in accordance
with applicable laws, rules and regulations.

11. Non-Solicitation. During such term while the parties are actively
conducting business, neither party shall solicit clients of the other party
where the traffic was first made known or first tendered pursuant to the
relationship between TFLSM and CUSTOMER.

11.1. This non-solicitation provision shall not apply if: (a) client has
entered or does enter into a direct relationship as a result of a formal
bid/RFQ; or (b) client otherwise contacts such party directly without a
formal bid/RFQ; or (c) such party first learns of opportunities as a result of
its independent efforts. If a party accepts shipments directly from a client
and the above exceptions do not apply, the non-violating party shall be
entitled to a commission of fifteen percent (15%) of the base linehaul
revenue (excluding fuel surcharges and accessorials) for a period of twelve
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(12) consecutive months from the date of such party's first shipment for the
specified client.

11.2. As a condition precedent, written notice of such claim must be
provided, and the alleged breaching party shall have thirty (30) days
after receipt of written notice to: (i) cease shipping for the client with no
further obligation; or (ii) provide adequate documentation of an
independent relationship with such client; or (iii) continue the business
relationship with the client and issue payment to the non-violating party
as provided herein.

12. Notices. All notices shall be in writing to such party's principal
business address to the attention Legal Department, unless otherwise
requested in writing, and shall be sent by US Postal Service with return
receipt requested, or by express courier with delivery receipt.

13. Miscellaneous. Neither party shall disclose non-public information
to third parties without express written consent of disclosing party, except
as required by law. The failure or delay of any party to enforce at any time
any provision of the TFLSM TERMS shall not constitute a waiver of such
party’s right thereafter to enforce each and every provision of the TFLSM
TERMS. No modification, variation, extension or amendment of the
TFLSM TERMS shall be effective unless made in writing and signed by
an authorized representative of each party. No assignment of either
party's rights or obligations shall be valid without the prior written consent
of the other party. The TFLSM TERMS shall be binding upon and inure to
the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and
permitted assigns. In the event that any of the terms, conditions or
provisions of the TFLSM TERMS are held to be illegal, unenforceable or
invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining terms,
conditions or provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect. Any
unenforceable provisions shall be replaced, if possible, by a mutually
acceptable provision which, being valid and enforceable, most nearly
approximates the intent and economic effect of the stricken provision.

14. Additional Charges. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing by both
parties, services performed by TFLSM are subject to the Standard
Accessorial charges and Fuel Surcharge attached.

15. Quotes. Quotes for transportation services shall be good for 7 days
from date of quote. Quotes may be approved for longer periods, but in
no case more than 30 days without review by TFLSM. Quotes are based
on the information provided by CUSTOMER including: Weight,
Commodity, Freight Class, Origin and destination, required accessorials
Value and Service expectations. Any changes to this information shall
nullify the quote and CUSTOMER is liable for any additional charges as
a result of those changes.

16. Customer Acknowledgement. The signatory below represents

and warrants that it has authority to agree to the foregoing TFLSM
TERMS as contained herein on behalf of CUSTOMER.

TForce LSM, LLC
DOT #2232910 | MC #499354 | FF# 029525 | FEIN 82-1489847

Updated September 4, 2022

Customer Name:

Name:

Title: Date:

Signature:
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ACCESSORIAL SERVICE FEES. Broker’s MC # 499354 Rules Tariff fully sets forth Broker services and additional charges made in conjunction with the linehaul transportation services, which may be subject to change. Existing

services and fees specifically provided in a customer’s tariff or contract publication shall take precedence. Customer may obtain a copy of the Rules Tariff upon request at: https://tfwwi.com/TFLSM

Fee

$100.00

$80.00

TBD
$350.00

$200.00
$75.00

$75.00
$125.00
$200.00
$50.00
$100.00
$75.00

$300.00
$400.00
$450.00
$75.00

ok

Reference

Customs In-Bond Shipment

Detention Truck and Trailer

Detention Mexico

Equipment Ordered Not Used

Hazardous Materials
Stop 1

Stop 2

Stop 3

Stop 4 and each successive
Return to Customer Facility
Tarp Fee

Driver Assist

Driver Unload

Layover

New York City Delivery Fee
Scale Fee

Description

Per shipment charge of $100.00 for any load moving under Broker’s United States customs bond.

Billable in 15-minute increments. Customer shall be allowed two hours free time. Stop offs for partial loading or unloading (excluding initial pick up
and final delivery) shall be allowed two hours free time per occurrence. Any portion, fraction or segment of a thirty-minute increment will be
charged the full thirty-minute rate of $40.00 per each thirty-minutes. Fees as stated are subject to a maximum charge of $800 per 24-hour period.
Detention charge amounts as specified hereinabove are not applicable for Mexico. Any detention charges accrued in Mexico will be invoiced and
charged as a pass through plus 20% for the fees charged by the Mexican carrier.

$1.50 per mile subject to a minimum of $350.00 plus applicable fuel surcharge. Per occurrence.

Per shipment charge of $200.00 for hazmat shipments requiring placards. Based on the availability of 3rd party carriers with proper “Hazmat”
certification and license endorsement, charges for (1) Customer Requested Deadhead; and/or, (2) Equipment Ordered Not Used may apply.
Per stop minimum charge(s)

Per occurrence charge of $50.00 if carrier has to return to customer facility after weight verification, plus $1.50 per mile and applicable fuel

$75/hour, billable in 15-minute increments. Minimum of 1 hour billed

Flat $300 up to 3 hours. $50 for 30

minute increments thereafter

Per day if Broker's carrier is required to wait until the next day to resume or start unloading provided they arrived at Consignee in a timely manner.
Per occurrence charge of $450.00 for final delivery or stop off for unloading or loading, in NY Zip Codes 100-104 and 110-119.

Per stop at a weigh station when required by customer or when carrier confirms weight and confirms the load is overweight.

Additional fees and services as requested or required may be assessed at an agreed upon rate between Tforce LSM and Customer
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Using $1.140 per gallon as the base fuel price the following schedule represents TForce LSM Fuel Surcharge. The fuel price will be
based on the Department of Energy (DOE) Fuel Index as updated each Monday at 4:00 PM (EST).

DOE SELF SERVE FUEL SURCHARGE
PRICE DOLLARS/GALLON CENTS/MILE
$1.14 $1.19 $0.00
$1.19 $1.24 $0.00
$1.24 $1.29 $0.00
$1.29 $1.34 $0.00
$1.34 $1.39 $0.00
$1.39 $1.44 $0.00
$1.44 $1.49 $0.01
$1.49 $1.54 $0.02
$1.54 $1.59 $0.03
$1.59 $1.64 $0.04
$1.64 $1.69 $0.05
$1.69 $1.74 $0.06
$1.74 $1.79 $0.07
$1.79 $1.84 $0.08
$1.84 $1.89 $0.09
$1.89 $1.94 $0.10
$1.94 $1.99 $0.11
$1.99 $2.04 $0.12
$2.04 $2.09 $0.13
$2.09 $2.14 $0.14
$2.14 $2.19 $0.15
$2.19 $2.24 $0.16
$2.24 $2.29 $0.17
$2.29 $2.34 $0.18
$2.34 $2.39 $0.19
$2.39 $2.44 $0.20

DOE SELF SERVE FUEL | SURCHARGE
PRICE DOLLARS/GALLON | CENTS/MILE
$2.44 $2.49 $0.21
$2.49 $2.54 $0.22
$2.54 $2.59 $0.23
$2.59 $2.64 $0.24
$2.64 $2.69 $0.25
$2.69 $2.74 $0.26
$2.74 $2.79 $0.27
$2.79 $2.84 $0.28
$2.84 $2.89 $0.29
$2.89 $2.94 $0.30
$2.94 $2.99 $0.31
$2.99 $3.04 $0.32
$3.04 $3.09 $0.33
$3.09 $3.14 $0.34
$3.14 $3.19 $0.35
$3.19 $3.24 $0.36
$3.24 $3.29 $0.37
$3.29 $3.34 $0.38
$3.34 $3.39 $0.39
$3.39 $3.44 $0.40
$3.44 $3.49 $0.41
$3.49 $3.54 $0.42
$3.54 $3.59 $0.43
$3.59 $3.64 $0.44
$3.64 $3.69 $0.45
$3.69 $3.74 $0.46

DOE SELF SERVE FUEL SURCHARGE
PRICE DOLLARS/GALLON CENTS/MILE
$3.74 $3.79 $0.47
$3.79 $3.84 $0.48
$3.84 $3.89 $0.49
$3.89 $3.94 $0.50
$3.94 $3.99 $0.51
$3.99 $4.04 $0.52
$4.04 $4.09 $0.53
$4.09 $4.14 $0.54
$4.14 $4.19 $0.55
$4.19 $4.24 $0.56
$4.24 $4.29 $0.57
$4.29 $4.34 $0.58
$4.34 $4.39 $0.59
$4.39 $4.44 $0.60
$4.44 $4.49 $0.61
$4.49 $4.54 $0.62
$4.54 $4.59 $0.63
$4.59 $4.64 $0.64
$4.64 $4.69 $0.65
$4.69 $4.74 $0.66
$4.74 $4.79 $0.67
$4.79 $4.84 $0.68
$4.84 $4.89 $0.69
$4.89 $4.94 $0.70
$4.94 $4.99 $0.71
$4.99 $5.04 $0.72

When fuel prices exceed $5.039/gal; the fuel surcharge shall continue to increase .01 cent (one cent) per mile for each .05 cent

(five cent) increase in the price of fuel/gal.
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INTERMODAL FUEL SURCHARGE FORMULA

The DOE fuel index is published each Monday and will be effective on the following Monday from when the index is posted. When a DOE observed holiday falls on a Monday and
no index is reported, the revision will occur on the next day that the DOE publishes a revised fuel index. It is still effective on the following Monday from when the index is posted.

DOE SELF SERVE

DOE SELF SERVE

DOE SELF SERVE

FUEL PRICE DOMESTIC FSC [ MEXICO FSC
DOLLARS/GALLON
$ 1272 | $ 1.309 0.5% 0.0%
$ 1310 | $ 1.347 1.0% 0.0%
$ 1.348 | $ 1.385 1.5% 0.0%
$ 1386 |$ 1.423 2.0% 0.0%
$ 1424 |$ 1461 2.5% 0.0%
$ 1462 $ 1.499 3.0% 0.0%
$ 1.500 | $ 1.537 3.5% 0.0%
$ 1538 ($ 1.575 4.0% 0.0%
$ 1576 | $ 1.613 4.5% 0.0%
$ 1614 [$ 1.651 5.0% 0.0%
$ 1.652 | $ 1.689 5.5% 0.0%
$ 1690 [ $ 1.727 6.0% 0.0%
$ 1728 |$ 1.765 6.5% 0.5%
$ 1766 [ $ 1.803 7.0% 1.0%
$ 1.804 | $ 1.841 7.5% 1.5%
$ 1842 |$ 1.879 8.0% 2.0%
$ 1.880 | $ 1.917 8.5% 2.5%
$ 1918 |$ 1.955 9.0% 3.0%
$ 1.956 | $ 1.993 9.5% 3.5%
$ 1994 [ $ 2.031 10.0% 4.0%
$ 2032 |$ 2.069 10.5% 4.5%
$ 2070 |$ 2.107 11.0% 5.0%
$ 2108 | $ 2.145 11.5% 5.5%
$ 2146 | $ 2.183 12.0% 6.0%
$ 2184 |$ 2221 12.5% 6.5%
$ 2222 $ 2259 13.0% 7.0%
$ 2260 | $ 2.297 13.5% 7.5%
$ 2298 |$ 2.335 14.0% 8.0%
$ 2336 | $ 2.373 14.5% 8.5%
$ 2374 $ 2411 15.0% 9.0%
$ 2412 | $ 2.449 15.5% 9.5%
$ 2450 | $ 2.487 16.0% 10.0%
$ 2488 |$ 2525 16.5% 10.5%

FUEL PRICE DOMESTIC FSC [ MEXICO FSC FUEL PRICE DOMESTIC FSC |MEXICO FSC
DOLLARS/GALLON DOLLARS/GALLON
$ 2526 |$ 2.563 17.0% 11.0% $ 3780 |$ 3.817 33.5% 27.5%)
$ 2564 |$ 2601 17.5% 11.5% $ 3818 ($ 3.855 34.0% 28.0%
$ 2602 |$ 2.639 18.0% 12.0% $ 3.856 |$ 3.893 34.5% 28.5%)
$ 2640 |$ 2677 18.5% 12.5% $ 3.894 $ 3.931 35.0% 29.0%
$ 2678 |$ 2715 19.0% 13.0% $ 3.932|$ 3.969 35.5% 29.5%|
$ 2716 |$ 2753 19.5% 13.5% $ 3970 $ 4.007 36.0% 30.0%
$ 2754 |$ 2791 20.0% 14.0% $ 4.008 |$ 4.045 36.5% 30.5%
$ 2792 |$ 2829 20.5% 14.5% $ 4.046 [ $ 4.083 37.0% 31.0%
$ 2830|$ 2.867 21.0% 15.0% $ 4084 |$ 4121 37.5% 31.5%)
$ 2868 |$ 2.905 21.5% 15.5% $ 4122 |$ 4.159 38.0% 32.0%)
$ 2906 |$ 2943 22.0% 16.0% $ 4160 |$ 4.197 38.5% 32.5%)
$ 2944 |$ 2981 22.5% 16.5% $ 4198 [$ 4.235 39.0% 33.0%
$ 2982 |$ 3.019 23.0% 17.0% $ 4236 |$ 4.273 39.5% 33.5%)
$ 3.020|$ 3.057 23.5% 17.5% $ 4274 |$ 4311 40.0% 34.0%
$ 3.058|$ 3.095 24.0% 18.0% $ 4312 |$ 4.349 40.5% 34.5%
$ 3.096 |$ 3.133 24.5% 18.5% $ 4350 ($ 4.387 41.0% 35.0%)
$ 3.134|$ 3171 25.0% 19.0% $ 4388 |$ 4.425 41.5% 35.5%)
$ 3172 |$ 3.209 25.5% 19.5% $ 4426 |$ 4.463 42.0% 36.0%)
$ 3210|$ 3.247 26.0% 20.0% $ 4464 |$ 4501 42.5% 36.5%)
$ 3248 |$ 3.285 26.5% 20.5% $ 4502 |$ 4.539 43.0% 37.0%)
$ 3.286|$ 3.323 27.0% 21.0% $ 4540 |$ 4577 43.5% 37.5%)
$ 3324 |$ 3.361 27.5% 21.5% $ 4578 |$ 4615 44.0% 38.0%)
$ 3.362|$ 3.399 28.0% 22.0% $ 4616 |$ 4.653 44.5% 38.5%)
$ 3.400 |$ 3.437 28.5% 22.5% $ 4654 [$ 4.691 45.0% 39.0%)
$ 3438 |$ 3.475 29.0% 23.0% $ 4692 |$ 4729 45.5% 39.5%)
$ 3476 |$ 3513 29.5% 23.5% $ 4730 $ 4767 46.0% 40.0%)
$ 3514 |$ 3551 30.0% 24.0% $ 4768 |$ 4.805 46.5% 40.5%
$ 3552 |$ 3.589 30.5% 24.5% $ 4.806 |$ 4.843 47.0% 41.0%)
$ 3590 |$ 3.627 31.0% 25.0% $ 4844 |$ 4881 47.5% 41.5%
$ 3628 |$ 3.665 31.5% 25.5% $ 4.882($ 4.919 48.0% 42.0%)
$ 3666 |$ 3.703 32.0% 26.0% $ 4920 $ 4.957 48.5% 42.5%)
$ 3704 |$ 3.741 32.5% 26.5% $ 4958 [$ 4.995 49.0% 43.0%)
$ 3742 |$ 3779 33.0% 27.0% $ 499 [$ 5.033 49.5% 43.5%

This scale will continue upward in perpetuity and is not capped.

FSCis paid as a percentage of the base rate.




